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PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Diffuser 1
B Shade 1
C 5 light setting slide switch 1
D Fixture Pan 1




HARDWARE CONTENT (Not actual size)

()
|| 9 Box Screws

Wire Nut
Qty. 2 Qty. 3

PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and hardware contents list. If any
part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.

Estimated Assembly Time: 45 minutes
Tools Required for Assembly (not included): Ladder,Safety goggles,Phillips screwdriver,Flathead screwdriver, Power drill with drill bits,Wrench
Helpful Tools (not included): toggle bolts

A SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install the product.

For INDOOR Damp Locations.

LEDs can be damaged by electrostatic discharge shock. To remove this hazard, touch a grounded bare metal surface to discharge yourself before
installation.

THIS FIXTURE IS DIMMABLE BY SPECIFIC FORWARD PHASE ELECTRONIC (TRIAC) DIMMERS. Dimmers tested to be compatible with this
fixture are the Lutron: Skylark® SCL-153P, Diva® DVCL-153P, Maestro® MACL-153M, Toggler® TGCL-153P, Lumea® LECL-153P, Caseta® PD-
6WCL, and Eaton Halo® SALOO6P. (This list of dimmers does not imply any guarantee or warranty of compatibility with a particular application.
Dimmers not listed do not imply non-compatibility.)

A WARNING

Do not leave bare wires exposed.

Shut off power at the circuit breaker or fuse panel before removing the old fixture or installing a new one.

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

Do not look directly at the LEDs for an extended period of time. They can cause eye damage.

The components of this fixture are not serviceable. Attempting to alter the fixture for any reason may result in voiding the warranty and could result
in creating a dangerous situation.

Minimum 90°C supply conductors. For fixture electrical ratings, see fixture label.

CAUTION

* Please consult a qualified electrician if you are unfamiliar with electrical installations, or methods of properly grounding an electrical fixture.
*« BURN HAZARD: Allow light to cool down prior to touching.

* NOTE: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

* NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that the interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try

to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 2) Increase the separation
between the equipment and receiver. 3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that of the receiver. 4) Consult the dealer or
an experienced radio/TV technician for help. FCC responsible party name : Good Earth Lighting Inc. Address: 1400 E Business Center Drive, STE
108 Mount Prospect, IL 60056 USA. Telephone number: 1-800-291-8838

5 light setting slide switch

The slide switch (C) is located on the front of the fixture pan (D) that
allows the color temperature of the light to be adjusted between 5
values:

2700K:  Sets Light to 2700K Soft White light
3000K: Sets Light to 3000K Warm White
4000K:  Sets Light to 4000K Bright White
5000K: Sets Light to 5000K Daylight

6500K: Sets Light to 6500K Daylight Deluxe

NOTE: Default setting is Bright White 4000K




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Use the existing electrical box screws or the included box screws
(AA) from the hardware kit. Drive the screws (AA) into the electrical box
until there is about 3/8 in (1 cm) between the ceiling and the underside
of the screw head.

Hardware Used

@ Box Scews ” 9 Qty. 2

2. The fixture must be properly grounded. If the J-box (electrical junction
box) has a ground wire, connect it to the fixture ground wire using wire
nut (BB). Ground wires are normally green or bare copper. Connect the
black supply lead with the black fixture wire, and the white supply lead
with the white fixture wire using wire nuts (BB). Push connections and
excess wire back into the J-box.

Hardware Used

Wire Nuts Qty. 3

3. Locate the keyhole slots on the pan (D). There are 2 sets of keyhole
slots on the fixture pan (D); the inner two will accommodate a standard
J-box. Position the keyhole slots over both box screws (AA) protruding
from the J-box. Insert both screw heads through the larger round end of
both keyhole slots. Twist the pan (D) clockwise until both screw heads are
captured in the narrow channels of the keyhole slots. Carefully tighten the
screws down, without distorting or damaging the fixture pan (D).

Once the pan (D) is installed, use the 5 Light setting slide switch (C) to
change to desired light level.




4. Place shade (B) over diffuser (A). Align diffuser (A) over pegs in the
fixture pan (D). Twist diffuser (A) to lock the fixture in place.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Periodically clean the fixture and diffuser using a mild, non-abrasive cleaner and soft cloth. When cleaning the fixture, make sure the power is
turned off. Do not spray cleaner directly onto any part of the fixture or LEDs.

TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Light does not come on. | 1. Power/ light switch is off. 1. Verify power supply and light switch is on.
2. Fixture not properly wired to junction box. | 2. Check wiring connections.
3. Bad switch. 3. Test or replace switch.

Fuse blows or circuit

breaker trips when light | 1. Discontinue use. 1. Call customer service

is turned on.

WARRANTY:

The manufacturer warrants this lighting fixture to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of
(5) years from the date of original purchase by the consumer. The fixture is not warrantied for use in a commercial
or retail application. The warranty is limited to use in a residential environment. We will repair or replace (at our
option) the unit in the original color and style if available, or in a similar color and style if the original item has been
discontinued, without charge. Defective units must be properly packed and returned to the manufacturer with a letter
of explanation and your original purchase receipt showing date of purchase. Call 1-800-291-8838 to obtain a return
authorization number and an address where to ship your defective product. Note: C.O.D. shipments will NOT be
accepted. The liability of the manufacturer is in any case limited to replacement of the defective light fixture product.
The manufacturer will not be liable for any other loss, damage, labor costs or injury which is caused by the product.
This limitation upon the liability of the manufacturer includes any loss, damage, labor costs or injury which is (I)

to person or property or otherwise; (Il) incidental or consequential in nature; (Ill) based upon theories of warranty,
contract, negligence, strict liability, tort, or otherwise; or (IV) directly, or indirectly related to the sale, use, or repair of
the product. This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 866-439-9800, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday. You could also contact us at
partsplus@lowes.com.

Printed in Vietnam

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
ZH-FL1345-BLK Hardware Kit 1
ZD-FL1345D18-BLK Replacement Diffuser 1
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CONTENU DE LEMBALLAGE

PIECE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
A Diffuseur 1
B Abat-jour 1
c Interrupteur a glissiére a 5 1
positions
D Support du luminaire 1




QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (Grandeur non réelle)
Vis pour boite de BB Capuchons de connexion
” sortie Qté: 2 Qté: 3

PREPARATION

Avant de commencer I'assemblage de I'article, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pieces. Comparez le contenu de I'emballage avec la liste des pieces
et celle de la quincaillerie incluse. S'’il y a des piéces manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler I'article.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 45 minutes

Outils nécessaires pour 'assemblage (non inclus) : échelle, lunettes de sécurité, tournevis cruciforme, tournevis a téte plate, perceuse électrique
avec forets, clé

Outils utiles (non inclus) : boulons a ailettes

A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre I'intégralité du présent manuel avant de tenter d’assembler, d’utiliser ou d’installer le produit.

Pour usage a 'INTERIEUR et dans des endroits humides.

Les luminaires a DEL peuvent étre endommagés par les décharges electrostat|ques Ainsi, avant l'installation, procédez a une décharge
électrostatique de votre corps en touchant une surface métallique nue reliée a la terre.

LINTENSITE DE CE LUMINAIRE PEUT ETRE REGLEE A L'AIDE DE GRADATEURS ELECTRONIQUES A PHASE ASCENDANTE (TRIAC)
PARTICULIERS. Voici les gradateurs dont la compatibilité avec ce luminaire a été éprouvée — Lutron : Skylark® SCL-153P, Diva® DVCL-153P,
Maestro® MACL-153M, Toggler® TGCL-153P, Lumea® LECL-153P, Caseta® PD-6WCL et Eaton Halo® SALOO6EP. (Cette liste de gradateurs ne
garantit pas la compatibilité d’'un luminaire pour une utilisation en particulier. L'absence de gradateurs sur cette liste n'indique pas nécessairement
leur incompatibilité.)

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne laissez pas de fils dénudés exposés.

Coupez le courant au panneau central de disjoncteurs ou de fusibles avant de retirer 'ancien luminaire ou d’en installer un nouveau.

Les modifications non autorisées expressément par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de I'utilisateur de se servir de
cet appareil.

Evitez de regarder directement les ampoules a DEL pendant une durée prolongée. Elles peuvent blesser les yeux.

Les composants de ce luminaire ne sont pas réparables. Tenter de modifier le luminaire pour quelque raison que ce soit peut entrainer I'annulation
de la garantie et causer une situation dangereuse.

Conducteurs d’alimentation d’au moins 90 °C. Consultez I'étiquette du luminaire pour connaitre ses caractéristiques électriques.

MISE EN GARDE

*Faites appel a un électricien qualifié si vous n’étes pas certain de la marche a suivre pour l'installation ou pour la mise a la terre d’'un luminaire
électrique.

+ RISQUE DE BRULURE : Laissez le luminaire refroidir avant de le toucher.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement est conforme a la partie 15 des Réglements de la FCC. Son utilisation est autorisée moyennant le respect des deux
conditions suivantes : (1) Cet équipement ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) cet équipement doit accepter toute interférence recue,
y compris les interférences qui risquent de causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

* REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a
I'alinéa 15 du reglement de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées a assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une
installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément
aux instructions, risque de provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, tout risque d’interférence ne peut étre
totalement exclu. S’il constate des interférences lors de la réception d’émissions de radio ou de télévision (il suffit, pour le vérifier, d’allumer et
d’éteindre successivement I'appareil), I'utilisateur devra prendre les mesures nécessaires pour les éliminer. A cette fin, il devra : 1) réorienter
ou déplacer I'antenne de réception; 2) augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur; 3) brancher I'appareil sur une prise de courant
appartenant a un circuit différent de celui du récepteur; 4) consulter le détaillant ou un technicien en radio ou en télévision expérimenté afin
d’obtenir de I'aide. Nom de la partie responsable FCC: Good Earth Lighting, Inc. Adresse: 1400 E Business Center Drive, STE 108, Mount
Prospect IL 60056, USA Numero de télephone: 1 800 291-8838

Interrupteur a glissiére a 5 positions

L'interrupteur a glissiere (C) est situé a I'avant du support du luminaire
(B) et permet d’ajuster la température de couleur de la lumiéere entre 5
valeurs :

2700K: régle la lumiere a la valeur blanc doux (2700 K)

3000K: regle la lumiére a la valeur blanc chaud (3000 K)

4000K: régle la lumiere a la valeur blanc brillant (4000 K)

5000K: regle la lumiére a la valeur lumiére du jour (5000 K)
6500K:  régle la lumiéere a la valeur lumiére du jour de luxe (6500 K)

NOTA: Le réglage par défaut est blanc brillant 4 000 K




INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

1. Utilisez les vis existantes de la boite de sortie ou les vis pour boite
de sortie (AA) incluses de la trousse de quincaillerie. Vissez les vis (AA)
dans la boite de sortie jusqu’a ce qu'’il y ait un espace libre d’environ 1
cm (3/8 po) entre le plafond et le dessous de la téte de vis.

Quincaillerie utilisée

@ Vis pour boite de sortie " 9 Qté: 2

2. Le luminaire doit étre mis a la terre de fagon appropriée. Si la boite
de connexion (boite de jonction électrique) possede un fil de mise a

la terre, raccordez ce dernier au fil de mise a la terre du luminaire a
I'aide d’'un capuchon de connexion (BB). Les fils de mise a la terre

sont habituellement verts ou en cuivre dénudé. Raccordez le fil
d’alimentation noir au fil noir du luminaire et le fil d’alimentation blanc
au fil blanc du luminaire a I'aide de capuchons de connexion (BB).
Enfoncez les connexions et I'excédent des fils a I'intérieur de la boite de
connexion.

Quincaillerie utilisée

Capuchons de connexion Qté: 3

3. Localisez les fentes allongées en forme de trou de serrure sur le
panneau de fixation (D). Il y a deux séries de fentes en forme de trou de
serrure sur le panneau de fixation du luminaire (D); les deux séries de
fentes intérieures sont compatibles avec une boite de jonction standard.
Positionnez les fentes en trou de serrure sur les deux vis de la boite
(AA) qui dépassent de la boite de jonction électrique. Insérez les deux
tétes de vis dans les gros bouts ronds des fentes en forme de trous de
serrure. Faites tourner le panneau (D) dans le sens des aiguilles d'une
montre jusqu’a ce que les tétes de vis soient capturées par la partie
étroite des fentes en forme de trous de serrure. Serrez les vis a fond en
les enfongant sans toutefois déformer ou endommager le panneau de
fixation du luminaire (D).

Aprés avoir installé le panneau de fixation (D), utilisez le commutateur
coulissant a cing parameétres de réglage de l'intensité lumineuse (C)
pour passer au niveau d’éclairage désiré.




4. Placez I'abat-jour (B) sur le diffuseur (A). Alignez le diffuseur (A) sur
les chevilles du support du luminaire (D). Tournez le diffuseur (A) pour

fixer le luminaire en place.

ENTRETIEN

Nettoyez périodiguement le luminaire et le diffuseur a I'aide d’un nettoyant pour vitres doux et non abrasif et d’'un linge doux. Assurez-vous que le
luminaire est éteint avant de le nettoyer. Ne vaporisez pas de produit nettoyant directement sur les piéces du luminaire ou sur les ampoules a DEL.

DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME
La lumiére ne s’allume

pas.

CAUSE POSSIBLE

1. LUinterrupteur du luminaire est en position
hors tension ou I'électricité est coupée.

2. Le luminaire n’est pas raccordé

ACTION CORRECTIVE

1. Vérifiez que le luminaire est sous tension
et que son bouton d’éclairage est allumé.

2. Inspectez les connexions de cablage.

correctement a la bofite de connexion.
3. Linterrupteur est défectueux.

3. Testez I'interrupteur ou remplacez-le.

Le fusible saute ou
le disjoncteur se dé-
clenche lorsque la
lumiére s’allume.

1. Téléphonez a notre Centre de service a

1. Cessez ['utilisation la clientéle au 1 800 291-8838.

GARANTIE

Le fabricant garantit ce luminaire contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour une période de dix (5) ans a
compter de la date d’achat originale. Le luminaire n’est pas garanti pour une utilisation commerciale ou de magasin
de détail. La présente garantie est limitée a I'utilisation dans un environnement résidentiel. Nous réparerons I'article
ou nous le remplacerons (a notre discrétion) par le méme article, de la méme couleur et du méme style selon les
disponibilités, et ce, sans frais. Si l'article original n’est plus disponible, il sera remplacé par un article d’'une couleur et
d’'un style similaires. Les articles défectueux doivent étre correctement remballés et retournés au fabricant avec une
lettre d’explication et le regu original sur lequel figure la date d’achat. Composez le 1 800 291-8838 pour obtenir un
numéro d’autorisation de retour et 'adresse d’expédition des articles défectueux. Remarque : Aucun envoi C.R. ne
sera accepté. La responsabilité du fabricant se limite au remplacement des luminaires défectueux. Le fabricant n’est
pas responsable des pertes, des dommages, des frais de main-d’ceuvre ou des blessures occasionnés par I'article.
Cette limite de responsabilité du fabricant inclut (1) les blessures ainsi que les pertes, les frais de main-d’ceuvre et les
dommages matériels ou autres; (Il) les dommages accessoires ou consécultifs; (lll) les blessures, les pertes, les frais
de main-d’ceuvre et les dommages reposant sur une théorie de garantie, de contrat, de négligence, de responsabilité
stricte, de délit ou autre; (V) les blessures, les pertes, les frais de main-d’ceuvre et les dommages directement ou
indirectement liés a la vente, a I'utilisation ou a la réparation de I'article. Cette garantie vous confére des droits précis.
Il est possible que vous disposiez également d’autres droits, qui varient d’un Etat ou d’une province a l'autre.

LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

S'’il vous manque une piéce ou si vous avez des questions concernant l'installation, veuillez téléphoner au service a la clientéle au 866 439-9800,
entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), du lundi au dimanche. Vous pouvez également nous contacter a partsplus@lowes.com. Imprimé en Vietnam

PIECE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
ZH-FL1345-BLK Trousse de quincaillerie 1
ZD-FL1345D18-BLK Diffuseur de rechange 1
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ADITAMENTOS (No se muestra en tamario real)

” Tornillos de caja BB Empalmes plasticos
cant. 2 cant. 3

PREPARACION

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegurese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la
lista de aditamentos. No intente ensamblar el producto si falta alguna pieza o si estas estan dafadas.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 45 minutos

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (no se incluyen): escalera, gafas de seguridad, destornillador Phillips, destornillador de cabeza plana,
taladro eléctrico con brocas, llave inglesa

Herramientas utiles (no se incluyen): tornillos de fiador

A INFORMACION SOBRE SEGURIDAD

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el producto.
Para utilizar en lugares humedos en INTERIORES.

Las bombillas LED pueden dafiarse por una descarga electrostatica. Para eliminar este riesgo, descarguese al tocar una superficie de metal
desnudo antes de la instalacion.

ESTA LAMPARA SE PUEDE REGULAR CON ATENUADORES ELECTRONICOS CON FASE DE AVANCE (TRIODO). Los atenuadores probados
para su compatibilidad con esta lampara son Lutron: Skylark® SCL-153P, Diva® DVCL-153P, Maestro® MACL-153M, Toggler® TGCL-153P,
Lumea® LECL-153P, Caseta® PD- 6WCL y Eaton Halo® SALOO6P. (Esta lista de reguladores no implica ninguna garantia de compatibilidad con
una aplicacién en particular. Si no se mencionan otros atenuadores, no se implica que no haya compatibilidad).

A ADVERTENCIA

No deje conductores desnudos expuestos.
Antes de retirar la lampara vieja o instalar una nueva, corte la alimentacion en el interruptor de circuito o el panel de fusibles.

Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad que no estén expresamente aprobados por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrian anular la
autorizacioén del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

No mire directamente las bombillas LED durante un periodo largo. Pueden causar dafios en los ojos.

Los componentes de esta lampara no se pueden reparar. Intentar alterar la lampara por cualquier motivo puede anular la garantia y crear una
situacion peligrosa.

Conductores de electricidad para 90 °C minimo. Para conocer las clasificaciones eléctricas de la lampara, consulte su etiqueta.

PRECAUCION

» Consulte con un electricista calificado si no esta familiarizado con las instalaciones eléctricas o los métodos para conectar una lampara eléctrica
a tierra correctamente.

* PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS: deje que la luz se enfrie antes de tocarla.

* Nota: este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las reglas FCC. El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este
dispositivo no debe causar interferencia perjudicial y (2) debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pudiese causar
un funcionamiento no deseado.

» Nota: este equipo se probd y se verificé que que cumple los limites para un dispositivo digital clase B, conforme a la seccion 15 de las reglas de
la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para proporcionar proteccion razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalacion residencial.
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar
interferencia perjudicial para las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se produciran interferencias en una instalacion
en especial. Si este equipo causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepcién de radio o television, lo que se puede determinar al encender y apagar el
equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia con una o mas de las siguientes medidas: 1) Reoriente o reubique la antena
de recepcion. 2) Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor. 3) Conecte el equipo en un tomacorriente de un circuito distinto del que esta
usando el receptor. 4) Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico con experiencia en radio/TV. Nombre de la parte responsable de la FCC : Good
Earth Lighting, Inc. Direccion: 1400 E Business Center Drive, STE 108, Mount Prospect IL 60056, USA Numero de teléfono: 1-800-291-8838

Interruptor deslizante con 5 configuraciones de luz

El interruptor deslizante (C) esta ubicado en la parte delantera de la
bandeja de la lampara (B) y permite ajustar la temperatura de color de
la luz entre 5 valores:

2700K: establece la luz en luz blanca suave de 2700K
3000K: establece la luz en blanco calido de 3000K
4000K: establece la luz en blanco brillante de 4000K
5000K: establece la luz en luz de dia de 5000K
6500K: establece la luz en luz de dia de lujo de 6500K

NOTA: el ajuste preestablecido es luz blanca brilliante: 4000K
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1. Use los tornillos de la caja eléctrica existentes o los tornillos de caja
incluidos (AA) en el kit de aditamentos. Inserte los tornillos (AA) en la
caja eléctrica hasta alcanzar una distancia aproximada de 9,52 mm (3/8
pulg.) entre el techo y la parte inferior de la cabeza de los tornillos.

Aditamentos utilizados

@ Tornillos de caja ” 9 cant. 2

2. La lampara debe tener una puesta a tierra adecuada. Si la caja
eléctrica (caja de conexiones eléctricas) tiene un cable de puesta

a tierra, conéctelo al cable de puesta a tierra de la lampara con un
empalme plastico (BB). Los cables de conexion a tierra usualmente son
verdes o de cobre desnudo. Conecte el conductor negro del suministro
de electricidad con el conductor negro de la lampara y el conductor
blanco del suministro de electricidad con el conductor blanco de la
lampara mediante los empalmes plasticos (BB). Empuje las conexiones
y el exceso de conductores hacia la caja de conexiones.

Aditamentos utilizados

Empalmes plasticos cant. 3

3. Localice las ranuras de bocallave ubicadas en la bandeja (D). Hay

2 conjuntos de ranuras de bocallave en la bandeja (D) del accesorio
para iluminacion; las dos ranuras interiores acomodaran una caja de
conexiones estandar. Posicione las ranuras de bocallave sobre los dos
tornillos de caja (AA) que sobresalen de la caja de conexiones. Inserte
ambas cabezas de tornillo a través del extremo redondo mas grande
de ambas ranuras de bocallave. Gire la bandeja (D) en el sentido

de las agujas del reloj hasta que ambas cabezas de tornillo sean
capturadas en los canales estrechos de las ranuras de bocallave. Apriete
cuidadosamente los tornillos, sin distorsionar ni dafiar el accesorio para
iluminacion (D).

Una vez que la bandeja (D) esté instalada, utilice el interruptor
deslizante con 5 configuraciones de luz (C) para cambiar al nivel de luz
deseado.
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bre las clavijas en la bandeja de la lampara (D). Gire el difusor (A) para
bloquear la lampara en su lugar.

4. Coloque la pantalla (B) sobre el difusor (A). Alinee el difusor (A) so- n

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Limpie periddicamente el accesorio para iluminacion y el difusor utilizando un limpiador suave que no sea abrasivo y un pafio suave. Cuando
limpie el accesorio para iluminacion, asegurese de que la alimentacion eléctrica esté desconectada. No rocie limpiador directamente sobre
ninguna parte del accesorio para iluminacién de luces LED.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE ACCION CORRECTIVA
La luz no se enciende. 1. El interruptor de alimentacion/luz esta en la 1. Verifique que el interruptor de
posicion de apagado. la fuente de alimentacién y de
: R . la luz estan en la posicién de
2. El accesorio para iluminacion no esta encendido.

cableado adecuadamente a la caja de
conexiones. 2. Compruebe las conexiones

3. Interruptor defectuoso. de cableado.
3. Pruebe o reemplace el
interruptor.

Cuando se enciende la luz, el
fusible se quema o el interruptor | 1. Descontinue el uso. 1. Llame a servicio al cliente
de circuito se dispara.

GARANTIA

El fabricante garantiza que este accesorio para iluminacién estara libre de defectos de materiales y de fabricacion
por un periodo de diez (10) afos a partir de la fecha de compra original por el consumidor. El accesorio para ilumi-
nacion no esta garantizado para utilizarse en una aplicaciéon comercial o minorista. La garantia esta limitada al uso en
un entorno residencial. Repararemos o reemplazaremos (a nuestra opcién) la unidad en el color y estilo originales, si
se encuentran disponibles, o en un color y estilo similares si el articulo original ha sido descontinuado, sin cargo al-
guno. Las unidades defectuosas deben ser empaquetadas apropiadamente y enviadas al fabricante con una carta de
explicacion y su recibo de compra original que muestre la fecha de compra. Llame al 1-800-291-8838 para obtener un
nuamero de autorizacion de devolucion y una direccion a la que enviar su producto defectuoso. Nota: NO se aceptaran
envios contra reembolso (C.0.D.). La responsabilidad del fabricante esta en cualquier caso limitada al reemplazo del
producto que consiste en el accesorio para iluminacion defectuoso. El fabricante no sera responsable de ninguna
otra pérdida, dano, costo de mano de obra o lesidon que el producto cause. Esta limitacion de la responsabilidad del
fabricante incluye toda pérdida, dafio, costo de mano de obra o lesion que sea () a una persona o a bienes materia-
les u otra cosa; (Il) sea de caracter incidental o emergente; (lll) se base en teorias de garantia, contrato, negligencia,
responsabilidad estricta, agravio o de otro tipo; o (IV) se relacione directa o indirectamente con la venta, el uso o la
reparacion del producto. Esta garantia le confiere a usted derechos especificos y es probable que usted tenga tam-
bién otros derechos, que varian de un estado a otro.
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LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

En caso que le falten piezas o si tiene preguntas relacionadas con la instalacion, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al
866-439-9800 de lunes a domingo de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estandar del Este. También puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros en

partsplus@lowes.com.

PIEZA
ZH-LF1345-F46-BLK

DESCRIPCION
Kit de aditamentos

CANTIDAD
1

ZD-LF1345-BLK

Difusor de repuesto

1
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